

ITEM NOS.30+48

COURT NO.15

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 32452-32453/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-10-2013 in WPC No. 4924/2013 & CMA No. 14098/2013 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

KALKAJI MANDIR VIKRETA SANGATHAN-II & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PIYUSH JOSHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH SLP (C) NO. 6344-6346/2024)
(IA No. 131729/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.151160/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 148303/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 43458/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 44/2015 - CHANGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD, IA No. 40682/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING COUNTER AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 134146/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 45905/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 40675/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING ANNEXURES, IA No. 9/2014 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 8/2014 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 5/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 26/2014 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 18/2014 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 3/2014 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 54/2016 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 111929/2017 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 50/2016 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 45902/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 43457/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION & IA No. 56546/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10688-10689/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 159439/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 159433/2022 - INTERVENTION/ IMPLEADMENT & IA No. 89020/2022 - INTERVENTION/ IMPLEADMENT)

Diary No. 19130/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 168718/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING SLP, IA No. 168720/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 168721/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 168722/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES & IA No. 168719/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

SLP(C) No. 32845/2013 (XIV)

(IA No. 1/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 3/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 8338/2022 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 16182/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 137039/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.148311/2022 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD, IA No.154668/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS & IA No. 45427/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 16183/2021 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 16184/2021 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 16638/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 141176/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT & IA No. 141181/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) Nos. 19344-19345/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 143454/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES & IA No. 153624/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 8336/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 159777/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT & IA No. 159782/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

SLP(C) No. 8334/2022 (XIV)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION ON IA 1570/2022, IA No. 1572/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 1574/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES & IA No. 1573/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.6344-6346/2024

(IA No.64527/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.64525/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T)

Date : 02-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Lokesh Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwairya Raj Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Lakshay Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Mr. Ashish, Adv.
 Mr. Bharat Prakash, Adv.
 Mr. Kunal Prakash, Adv.
 Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR
 Mr. Rahul Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Tyagi, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Arun Thapa, Adv.
 Mr. Sarfraj Ahmed, Adv.

Ms. Puja Dewan, AOR
 Mr. Deepak Dewan, Adv.
 Mr. Uday Seth, Adv.
 Ms. Muskan Dewan, Adv.
 Mr. Rajiv Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR
 Ms. Kajal Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Shrutika Garg, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Manan Soni, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Ms. Harsh Lata, AOR

Mr. Mukesh K Giri, Adv.
 Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.
 Mr. Aakash Shankar, Adv.
 Mr. Yudhishtir Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Mrs. Shivani Tondon, Adv.
 Mr. Arun Kumar Nagar, Adv.
 Mr. Piyush Aggarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
 Mr. Prabash Chandra, Adv.
 Mr. Lalgoulen Kipgen, Adv.
 Mr. Mayank Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Kumar Mishra, AOR
 Mr. Kumar Abhinandan, Adv.
 Mr. Shivam Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Vikram Singh, AOR
 Mr. R.Kumar Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. S. Sashi Bhusan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
 Mr. Dhananjay Kataria, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Mr. Neeraj Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Mr. Dheeraj Bhardwaj, Adv.
 Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
 Mr. Prabash Chandra, Adv.
 Mr. Lalgoulen Kipgen, Adv.
 Mr. Mayank Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR
 Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mr. V.K. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dewivedi, Adv.
Ritika Raj, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar-I, AOR

Respondent-in-person

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.
Mr. Manvendra Singh, Adv.
Ms. B.L.N. Shivani, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra, Adv.
Mrs. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma B, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Shalini Chandra, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR
Mr. Ameet Siingh, Adv.
Ms. Payal Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dhirendra Pratap Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Aman, Adv.

Mrs. Aishwariya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kr.mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Neelakshi Bhadauria, Adv.
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Akarshan Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Anchal Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. N B V Srinivas Reddy, Adv.
Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR

Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR

Mr. Luv Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Kush Bharadwaj, Adv.

M/s. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Bala Sahakari, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. K. S. Rana, AOR
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Ritesh Kumar Chowdhary, AOR

Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR
Mrs. Sonali Chopra, Adv.
Mr. Awnish Maithani, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Swapnil Jain, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Khoiwal, Adv.

Mr. Sarvesh Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Kumar, AOR
Mr. Kapil Dev Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Govil Upadhyaya, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Ranjan, Adv.
Ms. Kirti, Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR
Mr. Sarthak Gaurav, Adv.
Ms. Rimmi Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K Giri, Adv.
Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Yudhishtir Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mrs. Shivani Tondon, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Nagar, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR
Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Md. Azam Ansari, AOR
Ms. Christi Jain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 32452-32453/2013 etc.

1. It appears that the Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.19064/2022 has not been listed along with present set of Special Leave Petitions.
2. In view of the above, the Registry is directed to list the same along with the present SLPs.
3. The learned counsel - Mr. R.K. Bhardwaj appearing for Respondent No.3 - Sri Kalkaji Mandir Prabhandhak Sudhar Committee undertakes to prepare a comprehensive chart with regard to all the SLPs, more particularly in respect of the proceedings from which the present SLPs are arising.
4. As per the Office Report dated 1-4-2024, the service of notices is not complete on some of the respondents.
5. The learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to take steps to serve the unserved respondents.
6. List after two weeks.

Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.6344-6346/2024

1. As per the office report dated 1-4-2024, service on some of the respondents is incomplete, however, the learned counsel for the petitioner states that all the respondents are served and affidavit has been filed in that regard.
2. Registry is directed to verify the same.
3. List after two weeks.
4. Interim order to continue till further orders.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)