

ITEM NO.63

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).32452-32453/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-10-2013 in WPC No. 4924/2013 09-10-2013 in CMA No. 14098/2013 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

KALKAJI MANDIR VIKRETA SANGATHAN-II & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PIYUSH JOSHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY IA No. 186008/2024 IN SLP (C) No. 10072/2024 IS LISTED.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10072/2024 (XIV)

(IA No. 186008/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 30-08-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR
Ms. Kajal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manan Soni, Adv.

Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mr. Vikram Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Respondent-in-person
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Mrs. Mahima C Shroff, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Kataria, Adv.
Mr. Anand Thumbayil, Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Ms. Mansi Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Satyendra Kumar, AOR

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR
Mr. Rakesh Kumar-i, AOR

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Mahapatra, Adv.
Mrs. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma B, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Shalini Chandra, AOR

Mrs. Aishwariya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kr.mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Neelakshi Bhadauria, Adv.
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR
Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR
M/S. Mitter & Mitter Co., AOR

Mr. V. Sridhar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. Rohit Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Dev Arya, Adv.

Mr. K. S. Rana, AOR
Ms. Christi Jain, AOR
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR
Mr. Ritesh Kumar Chowdhary, AOR

Mr. Mukesh K Giri, Adv.
Mr. Mandaar Mukesh Giri, Adv.
Mr. Yash Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Tondon, Adv.
Mr. Roop Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Savita, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Kumar, AOR
Mr. Kapil Dev Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Govil Upadhyaya, Adv.

Ms. Kirti, Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR
Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 10072/2024

1. Issue notice to the respondent(s) in the special leave petition as also in the application (IA No. 186008/2024) filed by the counsel for the petitioner(s) seeking ad-interim directions.
2. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner(s) that this Court, had directed, vide its order dated 06.05.2024, that the present special leave petition be listed along with its connected petitions being SLP(C) Nos. 6344-46/2024, in which this Court had passed an order to maintain *status quo*.
3. List the matter(s) after four weeks.
4. In the meantime, the contempt proceedings filed against the petitioner(s), shall remain stayed until further orders.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)